

No. 17-1174

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LUIS A. NIEVES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALLEN DICKERSON  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
124 South West Street,  
Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 894-6800  
adickerson@ifs.org

FLOYD ABRAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHLEEN E. FARLEY  
BENJAMIN A. TAYLOR  
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000  
fabrams@cahill.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Free Speech*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION: <i>MOUNT HEALTHY</i> AND ITS PROGENY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SIGNIFICANT DEPRIVATIONS OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WILL OCCUR IF THE EXISTENCE OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOR AN ARREST BARS ALL RETALIATORY ARREST CLAIMS UNDER ALL CIRCUMSTANCES .....	5
A. <i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889, 892 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	8
B. <i>Gullick v. Ott</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wis. 2007) ..	10
C. <i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , 2017 WL 1493006 (N.D. Cal. April 26, 2017) .....	12
D. <i>Cranford v. Kluttz</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 848 (M.D.N.C. 2017) ...	14
II. <i>MOUNT HEALTHY</i> MUST BE APPLIED IN RETALIATORY ARREST CASES TO PERMIT VINDICATION OF CRITICAL FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS .....	17

	PAGE
A. The First Amendment Does Not Permit Courts to Decide Retaliation Claims By Skirting The Essential Inquiry of Whether The Government Targeted Protected Speech Based on its Communicative Impact . . . . .	18
1. The <i>Mount Healthy</i> Framework Allows Courts to Determine Whether State Action Was Taken to Punish Protected Speech Because of its Communicative Impact . . . . .	19
2. Focusing Only on The Existence of Probable Cause Does Not Allow Courts to Consider Whether a State Action Was Taken to Punish Protected Speech Because of its Communicative Impact . . . . .	20
B. Granting Police Officers Unfettered Discretion to Punish Via Arrest Speech of Which They Do Not Approve Impermissibly Chills Speech . . . . .	22
C. No Other Government Power Can Be Deployed in Retaliation For Speech While Maintaining Immunity From a §1983 Claim . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Hill v. Houston</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	20, 22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	22
<i>Cranford v. Kluttz</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 848 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	19
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima.</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gullick v. Ott</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wis. 2007) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , 2017 WL 1493006 (N.D. Cal. April 26, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	18

	PAGE(S)
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	22
<i>Norwell v. City of Cincinnati, Ohio</i> , 414 U.S. 14 (1973).....	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	18
<b>Periodicals</b>	
Christina Ng, <i>Alaska Cops Arresting Drunks in Bars</i> , ABC NEWS (Jan. 10, 2012), <a href="https://abcnews.go.com/US/illegal-drunk-alaska-bars-law/story?id=15330748">https://abcnews.go.com/US/illegal-drunk- alaska-bars-law/story?id=15330748</a> .....	6n
John MacCormack, <i>Texas man arrested after wearing Trump hat, shirt to vote</i> , THE HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Oct. 27, 2016), <a href="https://www.chron.com/news/local/article/Electioneering-violation-leads-to-arrest-10418085.php">https://www.chron.com/news/local/article/ Electioneering-violation-leads-to-arrest- 10418085.php</a> .....	7n, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
AS § 04.16.040 .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4(a)(2) .....	15, 21n
